Form PTO-1595
1-31-92

JUN 2 8 2007

Our Ref.: LCM-4702-

07-03-2007



EET

103422413

To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Onice: Please r	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):
1 Deutsche BP AG 5	
2 6	1) Name: O&D Trading Limited
3 7	Street Address: Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames
4 8	City: Middlesex
, o	State/Country, Haited Visualess, 7im, TW16 7DD
Additional name/s of committee associated 2	State/Country: United Kingdom Zip: TW16 7BP
Additional name/s of conveying party/ies attached?	2) Name
3. Nature of conveyance: ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Street Address:
Security Assignment Change of Name Other	City: State: Zip:
	State: Zip:
Execution Date: April 1, 2005	Additional name/s & address/es attached? Yes No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): This	s assignment is being filed together with a new application.
A. Patent Application No(s).	B. Patent No(s).
(1)	(1)5,008,466
(2)	(2)
(3)	(3)
Additional numbers at	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications & patents involved: 1
concerning document should be mailed:	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Name: Leonard C. Mitchard	
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account #14-1140
Internal Address:	
	8. The Commissioner is hereby authorized to charge any
Street Address: Nixon & Vanderhye P.C.	deficiency in the fee(s) filed, or asserted to be filed, or which
901 North Glebe Road	should have been filed herewith (or with any paper thereafter
11th Floor	filed in this application by this firm) to our Account No.
City: Arlington State: VA Zip: 22203	14-1140.
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statements and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informat	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy
of the original document.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Leonard C. Mitchard	June 28, 2007
Name of Person Signing Signing	Date
Reg. No. 29,009	
Total number of pages including origin	nal cover sheet, attachments, and document: [6]
Documents to be recorded (including gover sheet) should be faved	4. (571) 072 0140 11.1.

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

07/03/2007 MJAMA1 00000022 5098466 01 FC:8021 40.00 DP

1222000

DEUTSCHE BP AG (as successor to EC ERDOELCHEMIE GMBH) and O&D TRADING LIMITED

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (UNITED STATES, SPRUNG)

Linklaters

One Silk Street London EC2Y 8HQ

Telephone (44-20) 7456 2000 Facsimile (44-20) 7456 2222

Ref C.Dove/L-068735

PATENT REEL: 019520 FRAME: 0148 This Agreement is made the 1st day of April 2005

Between

- (1) DEUTSCHE BP AG (AS SUCCESSOR TO EC ERDOELCHEMIE GMBH), a company incorporated in Germany with registered number XOV 47, whose registered office is at Uberseering 2, D-22297 Hamburg (the "Assignor"); and
- (2) O&D TRADING LIMITED, a company incorporated in England and Wales with registered number 05310655, whose registered office is at Chertsey Road, Sunbury on Thames, Middlesex, TW16 7BP (the "Assignee").

Whereas:

- (A) The Assignor is the owner of the Patents.
- (B) The Assignor has agreed to assign the Patents to the Assignee upon the terms set out in this Agreement.

It is agreed as follows:

1 Definitions

In this Agreement, "Patents" means the registered patents and patent applications listed in the Schedule to this Agreement.

2 Assignment

In consideration of the sum of ten euros (10€), receipt of which is acknowledged, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all of its rights, title and interest in and to the Patents, including, without limitation, the right to claim priority under the Paris Convention therefrom and the right to bring proceedings and seek remedies for infringement of the Patents prior to the date hereof, and with the intent that any patent granted pursuant to any application for a Patent shall be granted in the name of and vest absolutely in the Assignee.

3 Further Assurance

The Assignor shall, at its own expense, execute all documents and do all such acts and things as may be reasonably requested by the Assignee in order to give legal effect to the assignment of the Patents to the Assignee.

4 Governing Law and Jurisdiction

This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with English law and the courts of England shall have jurisdiction over any disputes arising out of or in connection with this Agreement.

In witness whereof this Agreement has been entered into on the date stated at the beginning.

PATENT REEL: 019520 FRAME: 0149 SIGNED by MICHAEL T BARLOW as Attorney on behalf of DEUTSCHE BP AG (AS SUCCESSOR TO EC ERDOELCHEMIE GMBH)

Barlon

SIGNED by STEPHEN K LEE as Attorney on behalf of O&D TRADING LIMITED



REEL: 019520 FRAME: 0150

Schedule

The Patents

A04947126/0.1/25 Mar 2005

PATENT REEL: 019520 FRAME: 0151

3

DEUTSCHE BP AG (as successor to EC ERDOELCHEMIE GMBH)

				TO THE STATE OF TH				
United States	SPRUNG	9610	Granted	885042	14-Jul-1986 4950820	4950820	21-Aug-1990	21-Aug-1990 21-Aug-2007
United States	SPRUNG	9611	Granted	230559	10-Aug-1988 4882393	4882393	21-Nov-1989	21-Nov-1989 21-Nov-2006
United States	SPRUNG	9612	Granted	638138	07-Jan-1991 5084070	5084070	28-Jan-1992	28-Jan-1992 28-Jan-2009
United States	SPRUNG	9613	Granted	666545	07-Mar-1991 5095164	5095164	10-Mar-1992	10-Mar-1992 10-Mar-2009
United States	SPRUNG	9614	Granted 336926	336926	12-Apr-1989 5008466	5008466	16-Apr-1991	16-Apr-1991 16-Apr-2008
United States	SPRUNG	9620	Granted 725708	725708	03-Jul-1991 5091093	5091093	25-Feb-1992	25-Feb-1992 25-Feb-2009
United States	SPRUNG	9621	Granted	687269	18-Apr-1991 5141525	5141525	25-Aug-1992	25-Aug-1992 25-Aug-2009

RECORDED: 06/28/2007

PATENT REEL: 019520 FRAME: 0152